)

Motion by Thompson to approve Dean Lamb's building permit for a garage, fs S)
barn and the addition of a bathroom te the house, if it conforms to code. Seconded
by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

John Fox had to cancel appearing before the Council concerning streets
because of bad weather.

Bill Glassell had informed the Mayor that he would like to sell some land
to his son to build a house if details could be arranged with the city. Motion
by Thompson to open 7th St. partially, so there will be access to the new house.
Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

The bridge on 3rd St. will be inspected this spring. A suggestion wvas made
to remove the bridge and install a large tube. No action will be taken at this
time. :

Cummins Construction has had mechanical trouble with their truck, so prograss
has stopped until repairs can be made.

Motion by Armstrong to give the $1000 check from SIMECA to the Fontanells
Development Corp. Seconded by Tiedeman. Carried unanimously.

Departmental reports were given and cosrespondence.read.

Garry showed the Council a proposal submitted by ChemTrol to spray the
lagoon, sub station and other areas. Motion by Pitts to accept the amount &R the
proposal. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Tiedeman toc have a phone installed at the town shop. Seconded by
Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

OSHA regulations for fire resistant clothing and gas monitoring for confined
space were discussed. Motion by Tiedeman to purchase a gas monitor and to share
a calibration kit with Greenfield. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.
Motion by Thompson to have the town furnish fire resistant shirst and the employees
purchase their own fire resistant pants. There was no second. Garry will check
more priees.

At 7:30 pm the Mayor declared the public hearing convened on the 95/96
budget estimate. The budget estimate was considered and no ob jections were received.
Motion by Pitts to approve the budget and file it with the County Auditor, and
to adopt a resolution entitled:

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING UNSE 30, -1996

Seconded by Tiedeman. Roll was called with the following voting AYE: Thompson,
Armsteong, Tiedeman and Pitts. NAY: None. Whereupon, the Mayor declared the
resolution duly adopted as: : L

RESOLUTION 95.1 \
‘RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1996

Garry informed the Council that the trucks are in from the state, and that
an open house will be held today, tomorrow and Wednesday. Garry, Councilman Pitts
and possibly Councilman Armstrong will plan to go to Ames and view the trucks
on Wednesday.

~ The police reports were presented.

Under public input, Evelyn Eblen and Mr. and Mrs. Arlan Jacobsen asked
some questions about the proposed sale of the land between City Hall and Evelyn
Eblen's for a car wash. The Jacobsen's and Mrs. Eblen have objections to a car
wash being installed there.

Motion by Pitts to adjourn. Seconded by Thompson. Carried uasnimously.

Attestz-Lofis Ebrebffeikd, Clerk 7 7
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Fontaﬁelle, Iowa
April 3, 1995

The Fontanellle City Council met in regular session at City Hall
at 7:00 pm with Mayor Ehrenfried calling the meeting to order. Council
members present were: Thompson, Armstrong and Pitts. Absent: Tiedeman
and Goff. e ‘ :

Motion by Thompson to approve the agenda, Seconded by Armstrong.
Carried unanimously. :

Motion by Armstrong to approve the minutes. Seconded by Thompson.
Carried unanimously. :

Motion by Pitts to approve .the Clerk's report. Seconded by Thompson.
Carried unanimously.

Motion by Armstrong to approve all bills for payment. Seconded by
Thompson. Carried unanimously.



GENERAL FUND

First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

I.P.E.R.S.

ARA ;
Albert Ehrenfried
Central IA Pest Control
Clint Hight, P ¢ ;
Debbie Frank

English Valley Radio
Fareway Stores
Farmers Lumber
Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

IAMU

Job Service of IA ,
Laerdal Medical Corp.
Melvin Smith

Office Machines Co.
Melvin Smith

Lois Ehrenfried -
Fontanelle Postmaster.
Farmers Co-op
Midstates Airgas
Stuart Fire Dept. '
ARA ’ ’

Petty Cash.

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Melvin Smith

Lois Ehrenfried

IES Utilities

SEWER UTILITY
**Transfer to Sinking
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of TA
I.P.E.R.S.

Burger Plumbing
Casey's

Farmers Lumber
Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

Garry Miller

HACH Company

IAMU

IAMU

Jacobsen's, Inc.

Job Service of IA
McCunn's

Office Machines
Schildberg's Inc.
Treasurer, State of IA
Van Vleet Hardware
Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried
Fontanelle Postmaster
Farmers Co-op

Petty Cash

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

IES Utilities

409.68
67.40
35.11

190.98
17.16
16.00
17.50

'35.00
93.48
982.80

3.00

61.16
32.70
125.80
378.09
7.96
139.00
5.00

9.62 -

480. 32
63.82

8.22
131.22
43,26

2500.00.
17.16

2.60
45,52
38.73

480.32
73.82
113.56
6625.99

840.00
304.67
..54.35
105.04
115.22
30.47

70.00.

20.70
52.30
18.19
7.16
4.00
248.12

48.75

3.13
20.00
9.62
15.00
33.10
12.65
269.13
13.45
63.82
17.00
28.74
10.88
16.53
239.23
13.44
75.08
12.25

1932.02

ELECTRIC UTILITY

First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Burger Plumbing
Casey's

Chad Edwards

Charles Campbell

Craig Ford

Dale Sickles

Don Baudler

Fareway Stores

Farmers Electric Co-op
Farmers Lumber Co.-
Fontaneélle Observer
GTE Midwest ~
Garry Miller

Garry Miller

CTAMU

IAMU . o
Jacobsen's, Inc.
Job Service of IA

.McCunn's

Office Machines Co. .
Schildberg's, Inc.

Treasuref, State of TIA

Treasurer, State of IA
Van Vleet Hardware
Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried
Fontanelle Postmasterw

Dept. of Eneréy

‘Farmers Co-op

Farmers Electric Co-op
SIMECA

Petty Cash

Garry Miller
Dale Sickles

~Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried
IES Utilities
Missouri Basin

ROAD USE TAX - ,
First Natienal Bank

Treasurer, State of IA-
. I.P.E,R.S. '

Al's Garage
Casey's

Craig Ford

Dale Sickles

EMC Insurance
Farmers Lumber -
GTE Midwest

Garry Miller
Greenfield Welding
IAMU

IA-DOT
Jacobsen's, Ina.
Job Service of IA
Van Vleet Hardware
Garry Miller

Dale Sickles
Craig Ford
Farmers Co-op
Garry Miller

Dale Sickles
Craig Ford

IES Utilities

604 .62
109.90
200.67
115.22
117.48
75.00
27.00
19.61
22.28
225.00
3.89
39.38
74 .45
98.80
150.38
23.54
103.60
127.00
333.09
48.75
6.27
33.65

. 30.57
23.00
1225.99
87.34
12.68
281.81
97.53
123.73
201.46
45.23
6413.38
28.75
1 13.00

4412 .31

13.58
344,44
22.09
19.37
191.46
48.72
158.68

16354.70

390.28
69.80
139.64
62.50
70.63
39.20
44 .56
129.00
30.00
14,56
58.59
16.85
295.00
7100.00
48.75
3.13
12.65
171.35
44,17
78.27
36.96
171.35
127.43
130.46
20.68

9305.81



WATER UTILITY

1534.00

- LIBRARY SALARIES

43.53

**Transfer to Sinking ~First National Bank

First National Bank 338.43 I.P.E:R.S, 26.89
Treasurer, State of IA 61.55 Job Service of IA 1.16
I.P.E.R.S. 22123.87 Linda Jensen 31.65
Brown Supply Co. 1130.40 Phyllis Jacobson 70.92
Burger Plumbing 115.22 Kim Westphal 23.16
Carroll Appliance 104.13 Linda Jensen 79.13
Casey's 47.69 Phyllis Jacobson 70.92
Craig Ford 39.21 Kim Westphal 37.90
DPC Industries 30.00 385.26

Dale Sickles 44,56

Farmers Lumber 70.00 TRUST & AGENCY

Fontanelle Observer 2 20.70 Mark Bower 95.00
GTE Midwest 71.12 95.00
Garry Miller 93.14

Garry Miller 18.19 MARCH RECEIPTS

HACH Company 133.94 General Fund 9787.41
IAMU 4.00 Road Use Tax 4800.22
IAMU 307.25 Debt Service 683.80
IRWA 100.00 Trust & Agency 100:00
Jacobsen's Inc. 48.75 Water Utility 7946 .02
Job Service of IA 3.13 Sewer Utility 6015.98
McCunn's 20.00 Electric Utility 29696.65
Office Machines 30.56 Water Reserve 495.54
Schildberg's, Inc. 18.30 Water Improvement 185.42
Treasurer, State of IA 360.95 Sewer Reserve 27.14
Van Vleet Hardware - 12.65 Sewer Improvement 27.14
Garry Miller 173.09 Library Salaries 1337.50
Dale Sickles 187.23 ; ‘ 61102.82
Craig Ford 306.37

Lois Ehrenfried 96.35

Fontanelle Postmaster 20.00

Farmers Co-op 28.74

Farmers Electric Co=op 684.40

Petty Cash 22.08

Garry Miller 93.93

Dale Sickles 163.79

Craig Ford 319.82

Lois Ehrenfried 85.09

IES Utilities 12.25

5540.88

Motion by Armstrong to approve Ramon Jacobson's building permit
for a room addition and Tom Purdy's building permit for a pole barn,
garage and back porch if they conform to code. Seconded by Thompson.
Carried unanimously. ,

‘John Fox of Blacktép Service discussed the street work to be done
this year with the Council. The cost of seal coat will be the same as
last year and the cost of hot mix will be about $2 cheaper. Some kind
of cost sharing agreement will be made with the Co-op to fix the street
there. Motion by Armstrong to have Blacktop Service do the streets and
to have John Fox give some suggestions ‘for which streets need work.
Seconded by Pitts. Carried unanimously. The Council plans to spend
app. $30,000 - $35,000,. o : ,

Motion by Armstrong to take applications for summer help. Garry.
will hire two applicants at $5.50 per hour.

Brad Bax spoke with the council about the terms for the contract
for the sale of the property to the east of City Hall. Motion by
Armstrong to accept $1000 for the property for Bax to build a car wash,
subject to approval of Council after a Public Hearing. Seconded by Pitts.
Carried unanimously. '

A tree is to be cut down at the cemetery and it was asked if the
brush could be put in our brush pile. The Council feels the brush pile
-is to be used only by residents of Fontanelle.

Closing of 7th St. between Main and Scott was discussed. No
decision was reached.

Departmental reports were given and correspondence read.

Garry asked to attend a 4 day school in Ames for underground
distribution form May 9 - 12. Motion by Armstrong to have Garry attend
this school. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

An ad is to be placed in the paper for the taking of sealed bids
for the dump truck, blade and sander that City will be selling. The
bids will be opened at the May meeting.

Vicki Mensing wants to put in a drainage tube on the south side
of her house on Maple St. The City will install the tube and two deop

inlets.



A request by Keith Taylor to change one of his meters to residential
was discussed. The Council didn't have enough information from the
requesting party to make a decision and requests him to attend a Council
meeting before any change can take place.

Garry has been looking for a steel roller for patching streets.

He hasn't been able to find one yet bat will keep looking.

Protective clothing was discussed. OSHA approved shirts and pants
are needed for working on electricity. Motion by Thompson to have the
City purchase 5 shitts_ each for Garry, Dale and Craig to get them
started. There was no second. .

Motion by Armstrong to have the City purchase 5 shirts each for
Garry, Dale and Craig of the fire retardant material, but after this
purchase, the City will pay only the fire retardant cost. Seconded by
Pitts. Carried unanimously.

Lois asked to purchase a different typewriter. She is to get the
Xerox repair phone number and check the cost of fixing the City's. Also,
she is to check the cost of a used typewriter.

Melvin also asked to have the standard operating procedure amended
to include semi-automatics. Order policy #10 is to include 40 caliber. Co
Motion by Pitts to amend the standard operating procedure to include ' f
semi-automatics and 40 caliber. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimous]l [

Clint gave an update on collections turned over to hims. '

Motion by Armstrong to adjourn. Seconded by Thompson. Carried
unanimously.

Fois Ehessfre

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk
********************************************************%***************

Fontanelle, Iowa
April 20, 1995

The Fontanelle City Council met in special session at City Hall
at 1:15 pm with Mayor Ehrenfried calling the meeting to order. Counc¢il
members present were: Armstrong, Pitts and Goff. Absent: Thompson and
Tiedeman.

Motion by Pitts to approve the agenda. Seconded by Armstrong.
Carried unanimously.

Motion by Goff to adopt a resolution.proposing the sale of property
at a public hearing scheduled for the regular meeting May 1, 1995, at
7:30 pm. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously. Roll was called
and the following voted AYE: Armstoong, Pitts and Goff.NAY; None.
Whereupon the Mayor declared the resolution duly adopted as:

RESOLUTION 95.2
A RESOLUTION PROPOSING DISPOSAL OF AN INTEREST REAL PROPERTY
BY SALE.

Loyal asked if the Enterprise Club could use the old fire station
for a plant sale on May 6, 1995. No objections were made.

Lois informed the Council of the cost of repairing the City's
typewriter. Purchasing a different one will be discussed at the
next regular meeting. : .

Motion by Armstrong to adjourn. Seconded by Pitts. Carried
unanimously.

Foor Eheo v | %/

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk
R R R L s E i LI

Fontanelle, Iowa
April 27, 1995
The Fontanelle Fire and Rescue Management Committee met on April 27,
1995, at City Hall at 7:00 pm with Mayor Ehrenfried calling the meeting
to order. Committee members present were: Goff, Pitts, Frank, Jacobson
and Herr. Absent: Armstrong. .
Motion by Pitts to approve the agenda. Seconded by Goff. Carried

unanimously. _
Motion by Jacobson to approve the minutes. Seconded by Frank.
Carried unanimously.
Motion by Pitts to approve the finance report. Seconded by Goff.

Carried unanimously. X .
-No bills were %resented at this time.



