Motion by Thompson to approve Dean Lamb's building permit for a garage, barn and the addition of a bathroom to the house, if it conforms to code. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

John Fox had to cancel appearing before the Council concerning streets because of bad weather.

Bill Glassell had informed the Mayor that he would like to sell some land to his son to build a house if details could be arranged with the city. Motion by Thompson to open 7th St. partially, so there will be access to the new house. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

The bridge on 3rd St. will be inspected this spring. A suggestion was made to remove the bridge and install a large tube. No action will be taken at this time.

Cummins Construction has had mechanical trouble with their truck, so progress has stopped until repairs can be made.

Motion by Armstrong to give the \$1000 check from SIMECA to the Fontanelle Development Corp. Seconded by Tiedeman. Carried unanimously.

Departmental reports were given and correspondence read.

Garry showed the Council a proposal submitted by ChemTrol to spray the lagoon, sub station and other areas. Motion by Pitts to accept the amount bhothe proposal. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Tiedeman to have a phone installed at the town shop. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

OSHA regulations for fire resistant clothing and gas monitoring for confined space were discussed. Motion by Tiedeman to purchase a gas monitor and to share a calibration kit with Greenfield. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously. Motion by Thompson to have the town furnish fire resistant shirst and the employees purchase their own fire resistant pants. There was no second. Garry will check more prises.

At 7:30 pm the Mayor declared the public hearing convened on the 95/96 budget estimate. The budget estimate was considered and no objections were received. Motion by Pitts to approve the budget and file it with the County Auditor, and to adopt a resolution entitled:

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING UNDE 30, 1996 Seconded by Tiedeman. Roll was called with the following voting AYE: Thompson, Armsteong, Tiedeman and Pitts. NAY: None. Whereupon, the Mayor declared the resolution duly adopted as:

RESOLUTION 95.1

RESOLUTION ADDITING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1996

Garry informed the Council that the trucks are in from the state, and that an open house will be held today, tomorrow and Wednesday. Garry, Councilman Pitts and possibly Councilman Armstrong will plan to go to Ames and view the trucks on Wednesday.

The police reports were presented.

Under public input, Evelyn Eblen and Mr. and Mrs. Arlan Jacobsen asked some questions about the proposed sale of the land between City Hall and Evelyn Eblen's for a car wash. The Jacobsen's and Mrs. Eblen have objections to a car wash being installed there.

Motion by Pitts to adjourn. Seconded by Thompson. Carried usenimously.

Lois Ehrenfried

Actest: bois Etreffeiad. Clerk

Fontanelle, Iowa April 3, 1995

The Fontanellle City Council met in regular session at City Hall at 7:00 pm with Mayor Ehrenfried calling the meeting to order. Council members present were: Thompson, Armstrong and Pitts. Absent: Tiedeman and Goff.

Motion by Thompson to approve the agenda. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Armstrong to approve the minutes. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Pitts to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Armstrong to approve all bills for payment. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

<i>1</i> U			
GENERAL FUND		EI E CED T C	
First National Bank	400 60		
Treasurer, State of TA	67.40	- defondi bank	604.62
I.P.E.R.S.	35.11		
I.P.E.R.S.	190.98	Burger Plumbing	200.67
ALA	17 16	-9	115.22
Albert Ehrenfried	16 00		117.48
CENTIAL IN DOCH CAME A			75.00
Debbio Front	35.00	Craig Ford	
Clint Hight, P C Debbie Frank English Valley Radio Fareway Stores	93.48	Dale Sickles	19.61 22.28
Farmers Lumber	982.80	Don Baudler	22.28
T DEOLES	3.00	Fareway Stores	3 80
Fontanelle Observer	61.16		
GTE Midwest	125.80	raimers Lumber ()	7/ /-
IAMU	270 00	Tontanelle Observer	00 00
Job Service of IA	7 06	GIT WIGNEST	150 20
nacidal Medical Corp.	139.00	Co	
TICTATE DUTEU	5.00	TAMIT	
Office Machines Co. Melvin Smith	9.62	LAMU	127.00
Lois Ehrenfried	480.32	Jacobsen's, Inc.	333.09
Fontanelle Postmaster	63.82	Job Service of TA	48.75 6.27
Farmers Co-op	8.22	McCunn's	33.65
Midstates Airgas	131.22		30.57
Stuart Fire Dept.	43.26 2500.00	Schildberg's, Inc.	23.00
ARA	17.16	Treasurer, State of IA	1225.99
Petty Cash	2.60	y beace of IA	87.34
Dale Sickles	45.52	Van Vleet Hardware Garry Miller	12.68
Craig Ford	38.73	Dale Sickles	281.81
Melvin Smith Lois Ehrenfried	480.32	Craig Ford	97.53
IES Utilities	73.82	Lois Ehrenfried	123.73 201.46
	113.56	Fontanelle Postmaster	45.23
	6625.99	Dept. of Energy	6413 39
SEWER UTILITY		Farmers Co-op	28.75
**Transfer to Sinking	840.00	Farmers Electric Co-op SIMECA	13.00
First National Bank	304 67	Petty Cash	4412.31
Treasurer, State of IA	54.35	Garry Miller	13.58
I.P.E.R.S.	105.04	Dale Sickles	
Burger Plumbing Casey's	115.22	~ .	22.09 19.37
Farmers Lumber	30.47	Lois Ehrenfried	101 / 6
Fontanelle Observer	70.00 20.70	ins Utilities	48.72
GTE Midwest	52.30	Missouri Basin	158.68
Garry Miller	18.19		16354.70
HACH Company	7.16	ROAD USE TAX	
IAMU	4.00	First National Bank	200.00
IAMU	248.12	Treasurer, State of IA	390.28
Jacobsen's, Inc. Job Service of IA	48.75	I.P.E.R.S.	139.64
Mc Cunn's	3.13	Al's Garage	62.50
Office Machines	20.00	Casey's	70.63
Schildberg's Inc.	9.62 15.00	Craig Ford	39.20
Treasurer, State of IA	33.10	Dale Sickles	44.56
Van Vleet Hardware	12.65	EMC Insurance	129.00
Dale Sickles	269.13	Farmers Lumber	30.00
Craig Ford	13.45	GTE Midwest Garry Miller	14.56
Lois Ehrenfried	63.82	Greenfield Welding	58.59 16.85
Fontanelle Postmaster	17.00	IAMU	295.00
Farmers Co-op Petty Cash	28.74	IA-DOT	7100.00
Garry Miller	10.88	Jacobsen's, Inc.	48.75
Dale Sickles	16.53 239.23	Job Service of IA	3.13
Craig Ford	13.44	Van Vleet Hardware	12.65
Lois Ehrenfried	75.08	Garry Miller Dale Sickles	171.35
IES Utilities	12.25	Craig Ford	44.17
	1932.02	Farmers Co-op	78.27 36.96
		Garry Miller	171.35
		Dale Sickles	127.43
		Craig Ford	130.46
		IES Utilities	20.68
			9305.81

WATER UTILITY	\$ 1. A.	LIBRARY SALARIES	
**Transfer to Sinking	1534.00	First National Bank	43.53
First National Bank	338.43	I.P.E.R.S.	26.89
Treasurer, State of IA	61.55	Job Service of IA	1.16
I.P.E.R.S.	123.87	Linda Jensen	31.65
Brown Supply Co.	1130.40	Phyllis Jacobson	
Burger Plumbing	115.22	Kim Westphal	70.92 23.16
Carroll Appliance	104.13	Linda Jensen	
Casey's	47.69	Phyllis Jacobson	79.13 70.92
Craig Ford	39.21	Kim Westphal	
DPC Industries	30.00	Kim Westhuai	37.90
Dale Sickles	44.56		385.26
Farmers Lumber	70.00	TRUST & AGENCY	
Fontanelle Observer	20.70	Mark Bower	0.5.00
GTE Midwest	71.12	TIGER DOWCE	$\frac{95.00}{95.00}$
Garry Miller	93.14		93.00
Garry Miller	18.19	MARCH RECEIPTS	
HACH Company	133.94	General Fund	9787.41
IAMU	4.00	Road Use Tax	4800.22
IAMU	307.25	Debt Service	683.80
IRWA	100.00	Trust & Agency	100.00
Jacobsen's Inc.	48.75	Water Utility	7946.02
Job Service of IA	3.13	Sewer Utility	6015.98
Mc Cunn's	20.00	Electric Utility	29696.65
Office Machines	30.56	Water Reserve	495.54
Schildberg's, Inc.	18.30	Water Improvement	185.42
Treasurer, State of IA	360.95	Sewer Reserve	27.14
Van Vleet Hardware	12.65	Sewer Improvement	27.14
Garry Miller	173.09	Library Salaries	1337.50
Dale Sickles	187.23		$\frac{-307.30}{61102.82}$
Craig Ford	306.37	A STATE OF S	
Lois Ehrenfried	96.35	•	
Fontanelle Postmaster	20.00		
Farmers Co-op	28.74		
Farmers Electric Co-op	684.40	All the state of the state of the state of	
Petty Cash	22.08	ila de la companya d	
Garry Miller	93.93		
Dale Sickles	163.79		: .
Craig Ford	319.82		
Lois Ehrenfried	85.09		
IES Utilities	12.25		
	5540.88		

Motion by Armstrong to approve Ramon Jacobson's building permit for a room addition and Tom Purdy's building permit for a pole barn, garage and back porch if they conform to code. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

John Fox of Blacktop Service discussed the street work to be done this year with the Council. The cost of seal coat will be the same as last year and the cost of hot mix will be about \$2 cheaper. Some kind of cost sharing agreement will be made with the Co-op to fix the street there. Motion by Armstrong to have Blacktop Service do the streets and to have John Fox give some suggestions for which streets need work. Seconded by Pitts. Carried unanimously. The Council plans to spend app. \$30,000 - \$35,000.

Motion by Armstrong to take applications for summer help. Garry will hire two applicants at \$5.50 per hour.

Brad Bax spoke with the council about the terms for the contract for the sale of the property to the east of City Hall. Motion by Armstrong to accept \$1000 for the property for Bax to build a car wash, subject to approval of Council after a Public Hearing. Seconded by Pitts. Carried unanimously.

A tree is to be cut down at the cemetery and it was asked if the brush could be put in our brush pile. The Council feels the brush pile is to be used only by residents of Fontanelle.

Closing of 7th St. between Main and Scott was discussed. No decision was reached.

Departmental reports were given and correspondence read.

Garry asked to attend a 4 day school in Ames for underground distribution form May 9 - 12. Motion by Armstrong to have Garry attend this school. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

this school. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

An ad is to be placed in the paper for the taking of sealed bids for the dump truck, blade and sander that City will be selling. The bids will be opened at the May meeting.

Vicki Mensing wants to put in a drainage tube on the south side of her house on Maple St. The City will install the tube and two deop inlets.

A request by Keith Taylor to change one of his meters to residential was discussed. The Council didn't have enough information from the requesting party to make a decision and requests him to attend a Council meeting before any change can take place.

Garry has been looking for a steel roller for patching streets. He hasn't been able to find one yet but will keep looking.

Protective clothing was discussed. OSHA approved shirts and pants are needed for working on electricity. Motion by Thompson to have the City purchase 5 shirts each for Garry, Dale and Craig to get them started. There was no second.

Motion by Armstrong to have the City purchase 5 shirts each for Garry, Dale and Craig of the fire retardant material, but after this purchase, the City will pay only the fire retardant cost. Seconded by Pitts. Carried unanimously.

Lois asked to purchase a different typewriter. She is to get the Xerox repair phone number and check the cost of fixing the City's. Also,

she is to check the cost of a used typewriter.

Melvin also asked to have the standard operating procedure amended to include semi-automatics. Order policy #10 is to include 40 caliber. Motion by Pitts to amend the standard operating procedure to include semi-automatics and 40 caliber. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimous!

Clint gave an update on collections turned over to hime.

Motion by Armstrong to adjourn. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Lois Ehrenfied

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk

Albert

Fontanelle, Iowa April 20, 1995

The Fontanelle City Council met in special session at City Hall at 1:15 pm with Mayor Ehrenfried calling the meeting to order. Council members present were: Armstrong, Pitts and Goff. Absent: Thompson and Tiedeman.

Motion by Pitts to approve the agenda. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Goff to adopt a resolution proposing the sale of property at a public hearing scheduled for the regular meeting May 1, 1995, at 7:30 pm. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously. Roll was called and the following voted AYE: Armstrong, Pitts and Goff.NAY: None. Whereupon the Mayor declared the resolution duly adopted as:

RESOLUTION 95.2

A RESOLUTION PROPOSING DISPOSAL OF AN INTEREST REAL PROPERTY BY SALE.

Loyal asked if the Enterprise Club could use the old fire station for a plant sale on May 6, 1995. No objections were made.

Lois informed the Council of the cost of repairing the City's typewriter. Purchasing a different one will be discussed at the next regular meeting.

Motion by Armstrong to adjourn. Seconded by Pitts, Carried unanimously.

Lois Ehrenfried

Fontanelle, Iowa April 27, 1995

The Fontanelle Fire and Rescue Management Committee met on April 27, 1995, at City Hall at 7:00 pm with Mayor Ehrenfried calling the meeting to order. Committee members present were: Goff, Pitts, Frank, Jacobson and Herr. Absent: Armstrong.

Motion by Pitts to approve the agenda. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Jacobson to approve the minutes. Seconded by Frank. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Pitts to approve the finance report. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously.
No bills were presented at this time.